

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

KODY KINSLEY, in his official)
Capacity as SECRETARY OF)
THE NORTH CAROLINA)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES)

v)

ACE SPEEDWAY RACING,)
LTD., AFTER 5 EVENTS, LLC,)
1804-1814 GREEN STREET)
ASSOCIATES LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP, JASON)
TURNER, and ROBERT)
TURNER)

From Alamance County
No. 20CVS1001
No. COA21-428

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
UNDER G.S. 7A-31

(Filed 6 September 2022)

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Ace repeatedly violates mass-gathering
 limits as Covid-19 spreads 4

 B. The Secretary takes action to protect
 public health 8

 C. The trial court issues a preliminary
 injunction against Ace..... 9

 D. The trial court denies the Secretary’s
 motion to dismiss Ace’s counterclaims..... 11

 E. The Court of Appeals upholds the trial
 court’s decision 12

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD ISSUE 14

 I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals on
 Ace’s Right-to-Earn-a-Living Claim
 Warrants Discretionary Review 15

 II. The Decision of the Court of Appeals on
 Ace’s Selective-Enforcement Claim Also
 Warrants Discretionary Review22

ISSUES TO BE BRIEFED25

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CONTENTS OF APPENDIX..... App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affordable Care, Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs,</i> 153 N.C. App. 527, 571 S.E.2d 52 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Alston v. Univ. of N.C. Sys.,</i> No. 20 CVS 8913 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct.)	21
<i>Cohen v. Carteret Cnty. Speedway, Inc.,</i> No. 20 CVS 852 (Carteret Cnty. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 2020)	11
<i>Craig v. New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009)	15
<i>Deminski v. State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 377 N.C. 406, 2021-NCSC-58	12
<i>Howell v. Cooper,</i> No. 22-571 (N.C. Ct. App.)	20
<i>Huntington Props., LLC v. Currituck Cnty.,</i> 153 N.C. App. 218, 569 S.E.2d 695 (2002)	18
<i>In re N.C. Pesticide Bd.,</i> 349 N.C. 656, 509 S.E.2d 165 (1998)	17
<i>Liebes v. Guilford Cnty. Dep't of Pub. Health,</i> 213 N.C. App. 426, 713 S.E.2d 546 (2011)	17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	16
<i>N.C. Bar & Tavern Ass'n v. Cooper,</i> No. 20 CVS 6358 (Wake Cty. Super. Ct.)	20

Poor Richard’s, Inc. v. Stone,
322 N.C. 61, 366 S.E.2d 697 (1988).....15, 16

Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.,
358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004).....13, 16, 17

Singleton v. N.C. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2022-NCCOA-412 18

State v. Davis,
96 N.C. App. 545, 386 S.E.2d 743 (1989)..... 14, 25

State v. Hay,
126 N.C. 999, 35 S.E. 459 (1900) 19

State ex rel. Stein v. Kinston Charter Academy,
379 N.C. 560, 2021-NCSC-163 12

Town of Beech Mountain v. Cnty. of Watauga,
324 N.C. 409, 378 S.E.2d 780 (1989).....16, 17

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)24, 25

West v. G.D. Reddick, Inc.,
302 N.C. 201, 274 S.E.2d 221 (1981).....11

White v. Pate,
308 N.C. 759, 304 S.E.2d 199 (1983)..... 16

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-2711

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31..... 2, 14, 15, 19, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-2..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-18 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-20..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-23.....22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131D-2.722

Session Law

An Act to Make Base Budget Appropriations,
S.L. 2021-180, 2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 180 8, 21

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 141,
34 N.C. Reg. 2360 (May 20, 2020) 6

Exec. Order No. 163,
35 N.C. Reg. 713 (Sept. 4, 2020) 11

Ga. Exec. Order 06.11.20.01
(June 11, 2020)..... 6

S.C. Exec. Order 2020-37,
44-6 S.C. Reg. 21 (June 26, 2020)..... 6

Va. Exec. Order 65,
36 Va. Reg. Regs. 2398 (June 22, 2020) 6

Other Authorities

Victoria Albert, *Major League Baseball Will Allow
Fans to Attend World Series in Person*,
CBS News (Oct. 1, 2020) 7

R.J. Anderson, <i>Minor League Baseball Cancels 2020 Season; Here's What it Means for Prospects and Teams</i> , CBS Sports (July 1, 2020).....	7
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i>	4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Considerations for Events and Gatherings</i> (June 12, 2020)	6
Neil Cotiaux, <i>NC Events, Venues Hit Pause in Face of Coronavirus</i> , Carolina Public Press (March 16, 2020)	7
Neil Ferguson et al., <i>Report 9: Impact of Non-Pharmaceutical Interventions (NPIs) to reduce COVID-19 Mortality and Healthcare Demand</i> , Imperial College of London (Mar. 16, 2020)	2
Solomon Hsiang et al., <i>Effect of Large-Scale Anti-Contagion Policies on the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 584 <i>Nature</i> 263, 266 (2020)	20
Adam McCann, <i>Safest States During COVID-19</i> , WalletHub (Aug. 25, 2022).....	5
Teddy Rosenbluth, <i>Life Expectancy Dropped Substantially in NC Due to COVID-19, Drug Overdoses</i> , <i>The News & Observer</i> (Sept. 1, 2022)	5
